 the utilisation of cash since 31 December 2016; and

 the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the
Company for the half year ended 31 December 2016 incorporating the effect
of the utilisation of cash since 31 December 2016 and the Offer assuming full
subscription.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position has been
prepared to provide potential Applicants with information on the assets and liabilities
of the Company and pro forma assets and liabilities of the Company as noted below.
It has been derived from the last half year financial statements of the Company and
adjusted to reflect the utilisation of cash since 31 December 2016 and the pro forma
assets and liabilities of the Company as if completion of the Placement and the Offer
had occurred by 31 December 2016.

The Supplementary Prospectus must be read together with the Prospectus dated 31 August 2017.

5

Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

 Consolidated Maximum subscription
($2,927,429)

 (reviewed) Utilisation of
Cash since

Pro-forma
Adjustments

Pro-forma
After Issues

 31 Dec 2016 31 Dec 2016  31 Dec 2016

 $ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,489,119 (6,029) 2,834,499 4,317,589

Trade and other receivables 1,137,463 (1,073,788) - 63,675

Other current assets 201,457 - - 201,457

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,828,039 (1,079,817) 2,834,499 4,582,721

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment 3,432 - - 3,432

Exploration expenditure 11,542,191 1,549,150 - 13,091,341

Other non-current assets 176,883 - - 176,883

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

11,722,506 1,549,150 - 13,271,656

TOTAL ASSETS 14,550,545 469,333 2,834,499 17,854,377

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 446,591 - - 446,591

Financial liabilities 2,000,000 - - 2,000,000

Provisions 99,466 - - 99,466

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES

2,546,057 - - 2,546,057

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,546,057 - - 2,546,057

NET ASSETS 12,004,488 469,333 2,834,499 15,308,320

EQUITY

Issued capital 35,950,384 983,226 2,834,499 39,768,109

Option reserve 1,199,068 - - 1,199,068

Foreign currency translation
reserve

(503,389) - - (503,389)

Transactions with non-
controlling interest

(1,161,069) - - (1,161,069)

Accumulated losses (23,480,506) (513,893) - (23,994,399)

TOTAL EQUITY 12,004,488 469,333 2,834,499 15,308,320

The Supplementary Prospectus must be read together with the Prospectus dated 31 August 2017.

6

Notes:

This table has been prepared on the basis of the following assumptions:

1. The Company issues 162,634,949 Shares at an issue price of $0.018 each pursuant to the
Placement, raising a total of $2,927,429 before costs, and approximately $2,834,499 after costs of
the Placement.

2. An adjustment has been made for the exploration expenditure and operating costs of the Company
between 31 December 2016 and the date of completion of the Placement.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position represents the